
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 January 2011 
 
To: Councillor David Bard, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Lynda Harford Opposition Spokesman 
 David Morgan Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor and Opposition Spokesman 
 Jim Stewart Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of NEW COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S 
MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2011 at 11.15 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

14 Decembeer 2010 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET   
 
3. Capital and Revenue Estimates 2011-12: New Communities (Key)  7 - 26 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Foodstore Provision In North West Cambridge - Analysis of Public 

Consultation Responses And Proposed Approach For Developing 
Informal Planning Policy Guidance  

 27 - 32 

  Appendices A and B are attached to the electronic version of the 
agenda. 

 
   
5. Young People's Plan (Key)  33 - 52 
 
6. Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy   53 - 60 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Appendices A and B, and the Glossary, are attached to the electronic 
version of the agenda. 

 
   
 MONITORING ITEM   
 
7. Service Improvements & Performance Indicators 2010/11: Third 

Quarter  
 61 - 72 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
8. Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership - Activity Update   73 - 78 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Forward Plan   79 - 80 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan.  

 

   
10. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 8 March 2011 at 11.15am or upon completion of the Planning 

Portfolio Holder meeting (whichever is the latter)  
 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the stai
[...]
banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 14 December 2010 at 11.15 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

  
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Nigel Cathcart, Douglas de Lacey, Sue Ellington, 
Mike Mason, David McCraith, Hazel Smith, 
John F Williams and Nick Wright 

 
Officers: 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Planning Policy Officer 
Andy O'Hanlon Development Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Nigel Cathcart declared a personal interest as living close to one of the sites, in 

Bassingbourn, identified as a site Option in the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan 
Document.  
  
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a member of Cottenham Parish 
Council. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest as a trustee of stART. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith declared a personal interest as a member of Milton Parish Council. 

  
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the New Communities 

Portfolio Holder’s meeting held on 7 October 2010 were a correct record. 
  
21. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (GTDPD) - UPDATE 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report and appendices analysing the 

results of consultation on the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document Issues 
and Options 2 - Site Options and Policies. .  
 
The Planning Policy Manager said that officers had expected that, by now, they would 
have had sufficient time to consider the draft Localism Bill, and would have received the 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 14 December 2010 

new guidance proposed by the Government regarding planning for Gypsy and Traveller 
accommodation. In the event, the Bill had only been published the day before the Portfolio 
Holder meeting, and the Guidance Note was still awaited.  The report therefore focused on 
identifying which sites were no longer site options as a result of issues raised during the 
consultation period, and outlined the next steps in the plan making process. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder referred to a letter received on 13th December 
from solicitors acting on behalf of the Northwest Cambridge Consortium of Landowners 
and Barratt Strategic calling into doubt the legality of the process being followed.  He said 
that that process was fully compli
[...]
he 
Government wanted to receive. 
 
The Planning Policy Officer provided a verbal update on the data missing from the draft 
Annual Monitoring Report (Appendix 1). The Annual Monitoring Report would be amended 
to include this additional information before being submitted to the Government.  
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 

(a) agreed the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report for submission to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government; and 

 

Page 5



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 14 December 2010 

(b) delegated further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring Report to 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) where they are 
technical matters. 

  
26. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: SECOND 

QUARTER 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report outlining the 

progress made by the New Communities and Policy teams for the second quarter. 
 
The Head of New Communities referred those present to the Council’s Aims and Actions 
detailed in the report.   
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder paid tribute to officers for achieving such high 
standards of service at a time of such stringent financial conditions. 

  
27. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan for the New Communities Portfolio included in the 

agenda. 
 
The Head of New Communities said that the Orchard Park Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document, due to be presented to the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder meeting on 25 January 2011 might have to be postponed until the 
meeting on 8 March 2011.  

  
28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next New Communities Portfolio Holder meeting would be on 

Tuesday 25 January 2011 starting at 11.15am or upon completion of the Planning 
Portfolio Holder meeting, whichever was the later. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.10 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder Meeting 25 January 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES FOR THE NEW COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the New Communities Portfolio Holder to 

consider the Revenue Estimates for 2011/12 and the Capital Programme up to 
2015/16, relating to services within the New Communities Portfolio.  

 
2. This is not a key decision; however, the report presents the relevant estimates for 

endorsement by the portfolio holder, prior to being included as part of the overall 
estimates to be presented to Cabinet and confirmed by Council in February 2011. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the New Communities Portfolio Holder: 

(a) endorses the Revenue Estimates for 2011/12 and the Capital Programme up 
to 2015/16, relating to services within the New Communities Portfolio, and 
recommends them for consideration by Cabinet;  

(b) approves the Capital Expenditure Proposal Forms relating to Village Sports 
Facilities Grants, Community Facilities Grants and Arts Capital Grants for 
inclusion in the Capital Programme.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The draft estimates for all the services of the Council need to be considered and 

endorsed by the relevant portfolio holders, in order to be collated and presented to 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 7 February 2011 and to Cabinet on 10 
February 2011 – the final approval of the estimates and the levels of council tax and 
rents will be decided by the Council on 24 February 2011. 
 

5. The capital expenditure proposal forms need to be formally included in the Capital 
Programme as part of the estimates process.  The overall Capital Programme for the 
Council will be subject to further consideration by Cabinet and Council, due to the 
shortfall of capital funding in future years.   

 
Background 

 
6. The estimates for the New Communities Portfolio form part of the overall 

considerations for th
[...]
unities, whereby more time 
is now being allocated to Planning Policy in 2010/11 and to both Growth 
Agenda and Planning Policy in 2011/12.  

 
CAPITAL ESTIMATES: REVISED 20010/11 AND ESTIMATES 2011/12 TO 2015/16 

 
24. The capital programme for this portfolio, which is attached at Appendix B, now 

comprises Village Sports Facilities Grants, Community Facilities Grants and Arts 
Capital Grants.  Funding for these grants is currently met from Capital Receipts; 
however, the overall capital programme for the Council will be subject to further 
consideration by Cabinet and Council, due to the current shortfall of capital funding – 
it is possible that funding for these grants in future years might be sought from the 
New Homes Bonus.   

 
25. In order that all significant capital items may be evaluated consistently across the 

Council, items in the capital programme for 2011/12 or later over £25,000 in value are 
subject to the completion of a proposal form, for consideration alongside the capital 
programme being approved.  The relevant Capital Expenditure Proposal Forms for 
this portfolio are attached as Appendices C1 to C3 for approval for inclusion in the 
Capital Programme. 
 
Implications 
 

26. Financial: 
(a) The Revenue Estimates for the General Fund services of this portfolio will be 

included in the General Fund Summary of estimates along with the 
expenditure of other portfolios. 

(b) The Capital Programme estimates for this portfolio will be included in the 
Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
27.  Financial The financial implications resulting from this report are set out in 

paragraphs 13 to 25 above. 

Page 11



Legal There are no direct legal implications resulting from this report.  
The estimates show the financial effect of decisions that have 
already been made. 

Staffing There are no additional staffing implications resulting from this 
report. The estimates reflect staffing decisions previously made. 

Risk Management These estimates nee
[...]
Public Consultation 
Responses And Proposed Approach For Developing Informal Planning Policy 

Guidance 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the results of the public consultation and agree the approach to Informal 

Planning Policy Guidance regarding Foodstore Provision in North West Cambridge. 
 
2. This is a key decision because: 
 

• It is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working 
in an area of the District comprising two or more wards; 

• It raises new issues of policy, or is made in the course of developing proposals to 
amend the policy framework, or is a decision taken under powers delegated by 
the Council to amend an aspect of the policy framework. 

 
It was first published in the July 2010 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Portfolio Holder is recommended: 
 

(a) To note the representations summarised in Appendix B; 
(b) To consider the content of the report attached at Appendix A ‘Foodstore 

Provision in North West Cambridge - Analysis of Public Consultation 
Responses and Proposed Approach for Developing Informal Planning Policy 
Guidance’ and approve the approach suggested in the conclusions for 
developing the Informal Planning Policy Guidance; 

(c) To consider and agree as appropriate any changes in approach that may 
arise from the decision of Cambridge City Council’s Executive Councillor 
following the meeting of the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee on 
18th January 2011. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
4. An Options Report on Foodstore Provision in North West Cambridge produced jointly 

with Cambridge City Council was approved for public consultation following the City 
Council’s Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee and South Cambridgeshire’s 
Portfolio Holder’s Meeting both in July 2010.  Public consultation took place for six 
weeks between 6th September and 18th October 2010.  There was a good response 
from the public with 172 representations received and approximately 60 people 
attending
[...]
vision in NW Cambridge will provide jobs for local residents. 
 
24. We are committed to providing a voice for rural life: The consultation on the 

Options Report has enabled the Council to receive comments on the four options 
from local residents, land owners, developers, house builders, foodstore providers, 
other interested parties and the general public. 

 
Appendices: 
 

• Appendix A:  Foodstore Provision in North West Cambridge - Analysis of Public 
Consultation Responses and Proposed Approach for Developing Informal 
Planning Policy Guidance 

• Appendix B:  Summary of Representations to the Options Report 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Informal Planning Policy Guidance: Foodstore Provision in North West 
Cambridge – Options Report, September 2010 

• North West Cambridge Supplementary Retail Study, February 2010, Nathaniel 
Lichfield and Partners 

Page 31



• North West Cambridge Retail Transport Study Final Report, June 2010 
• North West Cambridge Area Action Plan, October 2009 
 

Contact Officer:  Caroline Hunt – Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 

Page 32



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  25 January 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Steve Hampson, Executive Director / Jo Mills, Corporate Manager 

(Planning and New Communities)  
 

 
YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek the Portfolio Holder’s approval to formally consult on the newly drafted 

Children and Young People’s Plan (previously called the Youth Participation Strategy) 
Appendix 1, and draft Action Plan Appendix 2, for a period of 6 weeks from Thursday 
January 27th until Thursday 10th March 2011.  
 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
2. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder approve for consultation, the redrafted 

Children and Young People’s Plan (previously called the Youth Participation Strategy) 
and accompanying action plan for a six week period, commencing on 27th January 
2011. 

 
3. The Plan sets out an approach by which all service areas can ensure that children 

and young people are given opportunities to be involved, informed and participate in 
the issues that affect them in their lives, including services and facilities provided or 
supported by this Council.  
 
Background 

 
4.  The first draft of the Youth Participation Strategy was taken to Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee on 1st April 2010 and went through a formal public consultation process 
from 29th January 2010 – 23rd April 2010.  Feed-back received from the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, together with the responses received via the public consultation 
process highlighted a number of areas for further investigation and clarification in 
relation to the Strategy.  Feed-back also identified the need for the Strategy to be a 
document that could be clearly understood by children and young people themselves, 
as well as parents/carers and all other members of the community.  The document 
needed to be much shorter and explain clearly why and how children and young 
people should be involved and take part in positive activities. It became clear that a 
complete redrafting would be necessary in order to ensure the final Young People’s 
Plan reflected all comments and feedback, and was fit for purpose and deliverable.  
 

5. The redrafted and renamed ‘Children and Young People’s Plan’ was presented, 
informally, to the Portfolio Holder and the Children and Young People’s Champion 
earlier in the summer prior to the start of a series of consultation activities that sought 
the views of young people themselves.  The Plan also included an action plan 
outlining how best young people should be involved, informed and consulted.   
 

6. In June members of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, including the Portfolio Holder, 
attended a workshop to examine the Children and Young People’s Plan, which 
involved approximately 2
[...]
EEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY  

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to:  

(a) Provide an update on progress with the Green Infrastructure Strategy review 
being prepared by Cambridgeshire Horizons in partnership with local 
authorities and other key stakeholders. 

(b) Seek support for the actions needed to help Cambridgeshire Horizons 
complete the consultation draft. 

(c) Seek support for the endorsement of the Strategy for public consultation. 
 

2. This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area of the District comprising all wards. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Portfolio Holder agrees: 

(a) To support the broad approach of the Strategy which is contained in 
Appendices A and B and agree that further changes be made to the Strategy 
so that it can be published for public consultation.  

(b) That the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) be given 
delegated authority to endorse an acceptable revised version of the Strategy 
for public consultation, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Strategy is not considered to be acceptable without further changes that cannot 

be made before this report is published and are unlikely to be completed until the end 
of January.  
 

5. A delay in publishing the consultation version of the Strategy would threaten the 
ability of Cambridgeshire Horizons to carry out a public consultation and produce and 
publish the final version. 

 
Background 

 
The first public consultation on the new Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure 
Strategy 

 
6. Public consultation on a draft new Green Infrastructure Strategy was carried out in 

early 2010. A report on the draft Strategy was taken to the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder meeting on 2 March 2010. The report gave background on Green 
Infrastructure, its benefits and policy context, and the existing (2006) Green 
Infrastruct
[...]
ation. However, further changes are needed before it can be 
endorsed for the second public consultation in March and April. We expect that those 
changes can be made before the end of January so that the public consultation will 

Page 58



not be delayed. It is important not to weaken or delay the consultation because that 
could threaten the publication of the final Strategy and potentially require extra 
resources in the future. This report proposes a way forward in which the Portfolio 
Holder gives a broad endorsement to the approach set out in the Strategy and 
delegates authority so that a modified version can be endorsed for public consultation 
when changes have made it acceptable. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Report to the New Communities Portfolio Holder, 2 March 2010, on Cambridgeshire 
Green Infrastructure Strategy: Public and Stakeholder Consultation.  
 

Contact Officer:  David Bevan – Conservation & Design Manager  
Telephone: (01954) 713177 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  25th January  2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director – Operational Services 

Corporate Manager - /Planning and New Communities. 
 

 
NEW COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE REPORT  

END OF THIRD QUARTER 20101/11 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report outlines the progress made by the New Communities and Policy teams 

for the third quarter; it is not a key decision. 
 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
2. This is the third monitoring report that will be reported to the Portfolio Holder over 

this current year to ensure that good progress is being made, and remedial action 
taken, if necessary. 
 

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes progress made in the third 
quarter. 

 
Background and considerations. 

 
4. Appendix A summaries progress to date in relation to Council Actions, programmes 


[...]
ge 
College 

12 – 15 per 
sessions 

40 

 

Page 72



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  25 January 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director – Operational Services / Corporate Manager – Planning 

& New Communities 
 

SUSTAINABLE PARISH ENERGY PARTNERSHIP: ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 

Purpose 
1. This report provides an update on activity relating to the development and delivery of 

the South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership. 
2. This is not a key decisions but an update on a major area of Council community 

leadership work that also supports Council Priority Actions for 2010/11 (and proposed 
for 2011/12). 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

3. The Portfolio Holder is recommended to note the progress being made in developing 
and maintaining the South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership 
(SPEP). 
 
Background 

4. The South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (SPEP) is the 
product of a very special delivery programme designed to bring sustainable energy to 
our villages and parishes.  

5. It directly helps our local communities do what they want to do to tackle their very real 
concerns over energy costs, energy security and carbon emissions. 

6. In practice this means uniting local endeavours and enthusiasm for more local 
sustainable energy with a comprehensive but flexible programme of ‘real-world’ and 
‘real-parish’ support. 

7. To this end the District Council offers a broad ‘menu’ of practical help and activity built 
upon what parish councils and volunteer groups have told us they need. Delivery is 
via dedicated officer and limited external expert support and a small budget within the 
Council, a semi-formal link with respective parish councils, and community volunteer 
groups working across their neighbourhoods and local areas to engage residents in 
saving energy, money and carbon.  

8. Initially focusing upon household heat and power we now also seek to
[...]

  
Portfolio 
Holder 
Meeting 

Agenda Title Key Purpose Corporate 
Manager(s)

Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Issue 
and 

Agenda 
Items 

Created? 

Added 
to Plan 
Date 

8 March 11 Final Service Plans 2011/12  For decision Jo Mills  Jo Mills Y  
 Community Capital Grants Programme  For decision Jo Mills Richard Hales Y  
 Residential Travel Plan Guidance SPD  Approval for consultation Jo Mills Claire Spencer Y 20.12.10
 Orchard Park Design Guidance SPD  For adoption post-consultation Jo Mills Ian Howes Y  
 Health Impact SPD  For adoption post-consultation Jo Mills  Iain Green Y  
 Fen Drayton LSA SPD  For adoption post-consultation Jo Mills  Jenny 

Nuttycombe 
Y  

 Local Development Scheme  For decision Jo Mills  Keith Miles Y  
 Climate Change Action Plan  For decision Jo Mills Richard Hales Y  

19 May 11 Performance Indicators Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   Y  
 Financial Performance Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills  John 

Garnham 
Y  

 Service Improvements Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   Y  
 Papworth Everard West Central SPD  To endorse for consultation Jo Mills Caroline Hunt Y  

 A
genda Item

 9
P

age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Capital and Revenue Estimates 2011-12: New Communities
	App A
	App B
	App C1
	App C2
	App C3

	4 Foodstore Provision In North West Cambridge - Analysis of Public Consultation Responses And Proposed Approach For Developing Informal Planning Policy Guidance
	5 Young People's Plan
	App 1 PFH Young peoples plan 2010Final
	App 2 Draft Action Plan
	App 3 PFH PACYPJan11

	6 Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy
	7 Service Improvements & Performance Indicators 2010/11: Third Quarter
	Appendix A Q3 summary 2010-11
	Appendix B Q3 PFH Jan11

	8 Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership - Activity Update
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 25 January 2011 at 11.15 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Nick Wright 
 
Officers: 
David Bevan Conservation Manager 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In relation to Minute 23 (Young People’s Plan), Councillor Bridget Smith declared a 

personal interest as South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Member Champion for 
Children and Young People. 

  
30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the New Communities 

Portfolio Holder meeting held on 14 December 2010 were a correct record.  
  
31. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2011-12: NEW COMMUNITIES 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report on the Revenue Estimates for 

2011-12 and the Capital Programme up to 2015-16, relating to services within the New 
Communities Portfolio.  
 
The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Special Projects) reminded those present 
that recharges had already been agreed by the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder. 
 
In response to Members’ concern, the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities) undertook to clarify the arts project funding likely to be withdrawn during 
2011-12. 
 
Those present sought and received from officers clarification of a number of issues arising 
from the report. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder: 

(a) endorsed the Revenue Estimates for 2011-12 and the Capital Programme 



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 25 January 2011 

up to 2015-16, relating to services within the New Communities Portfolio, 
and recommended them for consideration by Cabinet;  

(b) approved the Capital Expenditure Proposal Forms relating to Village 
Sports Facilities Grants, Community Facilities Grants and Arts Capital 
Grants for inclusion in the Capital Programme.  

  
32. FOODSTORE PROVISION IN NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE - ANALYSIS OF PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND PROPOSED APPROACH FOR DEVELOPING 
INFORMAL PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE 

 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report focussing on the results of the 

public consultation and proposing the approach to Informal Planning Policy Guidance 
regarding Food store Provision in North West Cambridge. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder: 
 

(c) Noted the representations summarised in Appendix B; 
(d) approved the content of the report attached at Appendix A ‘Food store 

Provision in North West Cambridge - Analysis of Public Consultation 
Responses and Proposed Approach for Developing Informal Planning 
Policy Guidance’ and the approach suggested in the conclusions for 
developing the Informal Planning Policy Guidance; 

(e) gave authority to officers to agree any changes in approach that may 
arise from the decision of Cambridge City Council’s Executive Councillor 
following the meeting of the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee on 
18th January 2011. 

  
33. YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his authority formally 

to consult on the newly drafted Children and Young People’s Plan (previously called the 
Youth Participation Strategy) and draft Action Plan for a period of six weeks from 
Thursday January 27 until Thursday 10 March 2011.  
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder approved for consultation, the redrafted 
Children and Young People’s Plan (previously called the Youth Participation Strategy) and 
accompanying action plan for a six-week period, commencing on 27th January 2011. 

  
34. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report providing an update on 

progress with the Green Infrastructure Strategy review being prepared by Cambridgeshire 
Horizons in partnership with local authorities and other key stakeholders, sought support 
for the actions needed to help Cambridgeshire Horizons complete the consultation draft, 
and sought endorsement of the Strategy for public consultation. 
 
He noted that the aim was to secure an evidence base, which could be relied upon during 
the Examination in Public to help justify Section 106 monies in respect of open space. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed 

(a) to support the broad approach of the Strategy contained in Appendices A 
and B 

(b) that further changes be made to the Strategy so that it can be published for 
public consultation.  

(c) to endorse, as an urgent decision outside the usual Portfolio Holder 



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 25 January 2011 

schedule of meetings, an acceptable revised version of the Strategy for 
public consultation, in consultation with the Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities) and other relevant officers and members.  

  
35. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: THIRD 

QUARTER 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report outlining the 

progress made by the New Communities and Policy teams for the period from 1 October 
to 31 December 2010. 

  
36. SUSTAINABLE PARISH ENERGY PARTNERSHIP - ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the development 

and delivery of the South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership. 
 
At paragraph 11, it was noted that Cottenham should be added as a partner parish. 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council should celebrate the growing success of the 
Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership. 

  
37. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan for the New Communities Portfolio included in the 

agenda. 
  
38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next New Communities Portfolio Holder meeting would be 

on Tuesday 8 March 2011 starting at 11.15am or upon completion of the Planning 
Portfolio Holder meeting, whichever was the later. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.25 p.m. 
 

 


